





May 30, 2002

Kristin Parisi, Treasurer

Citizens for the 

  Preservation of Glendora

508 E. Ada Avenue

Glendora, CA  91741

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-02-112

Dear Ms. Parisi:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Citizens for the Preservation of Glendora regarding the type of committee your organization is considered to be under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Does your committee qualify as a sponsored committee, controlled committee, or a general purpose committee?

CONCLUSION


It appears that your committee is a general purpose committee and also may be a slate mailer organization.
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FACTS


Citizens for the Preservation of Glendora ("committee") was formed as a general purpose committee in 1998 for the purpose of educating and informing the public on local issues.  The committee publishes a newspaper entitled Glendora Life that includes local news, human interest stories, community events calendar, opinion columns, letters to the editor, business advertisements, and political advertisements from candidates the committee endorses.  In addition, the newspaper solicits contributions to the committee and takes editorial positions for and against candidates and issues.  On occasion, the publication has also included fliers for local businesses and political candidates.  While the newspaper was originally delivered by hand, since 2001, it is mailed to recipients.


In the last two local elections, the committee has received a larger portion of its funding from candidates and candidate-controlled committees than in the past.  The larger amount is directly related to increased expenses, specifically, postal costs.  The candidates the committee endorsed, and another general purpose committee which also endorsed the same candidates, were charged for ads, flier insertions, and distribution expenses at a rate which covered printing and postage expenses.

ANALYSIS


A recipient committee is defined, in relevant part, by section 82013(a) as:



“… any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly 



does any of the following:  

(a)  Receives contributions totaling one



thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.”


A sponsored committee is defined by section 82048.7 as:



“(a)…a committee, other than a candidate controlled committee, which



has one or more sponsors.  Any person, except a candidate or other



individual, may sponsor a committee.



(b) A person sponsors a committee if any of the following apply:

(1) The committee receives 80 percent or more

of its contributions from the person or its members,

officers, employees, or shareholders.

(2) The person collects contributions for the committee

by use of payroll deductions or dues from its 

members, officers, or employees.

Kristin Parisi

A-02-112

Page Three

(3) The person alone or in combination with other

organizations, provides all or nearly all of the

administrative services for the committee.

(4) The person, alone or in combination with other 

organizations, sets the policies for soliciting

contributions or making expenditures of committee

funds.”


Nothing in your correspondence would lead us to believe that you qualify as a sponsored committee.  It appears that there is no separate organization that acts as a sponsor to your committee.  If there is additional information that was not included in your letter, this issue may need to be reevaluated.


Section 82016 defines a controlled committee, in relevant part, as:

“… a committee that is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or that acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee, or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.”


We have advised that a candidate exerts significant influence on the actions of a committee if the candidate develops or implements campaign strategy for the committee.  (Madden Advice Letter, No. A-85-197.)  You specifically state in your letter, dated May 1, 2002, that:

"With respect to the involvement of other committees in the format, content, schedule, use of funds or method of distribution of our Committee's publication, we remain independent.  Our decisions have never been made at the behest of, or influenced by, any candidate or committee."

Therefore, it appears that your committee would not meet the definition of a controlled committee.

Finally, a general purpose committee is defined in section 82027.5, in relevant part, to mean all recipient committees which are “formed or exist[s] primarily to support or oppose more than one candidate or ballot measure….”  Your 
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committee has established a history of supporting or opposing a variety of candidates over time.  Therefore, your committee meets the definition of a general purpose committee.

It appears that the nature of your activity may have changed since our letter to you on November 24, 1998 (Parisi Advice Letter No. A-98-269).  When you then wrote to us, your publication was hand delivered.  In our response to that letter, we defined a slate mailer organization for you, but concluded that "the slate mailer provisions are not applicable to your facts, provided that no more than 200 newspapers are mailed."  Since you now mail your newspapers, we would like to revisit this issue.

� 	Government Code sections 81000 – 91014. Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18997, of the California Code of Regulations.








